

MAY 27 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, DIRECTOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS CALIFORNIA
PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
DENTAL ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION FOR ADULT DAY SERVICES,
MARIN APOTHECARY, INC., SOUTH
SACRAMENTO PHARMACY, FARMACIA
REMEDIOS, INC., ACACIA ADULT DAY
SERVICES, SHARP MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
GROSSMONT HOSPITAL CORPORATION,
SHARP CHULA VISTA MEDICAL CENTER,
SHARP CORONADO HOSPITAL AND
HEALTHCARE CENTER, FE GARCIA AND
CHARLES GALLAGHER IN OPPOSITION**

CRAIG J. CANNIZZO
LLOYD A. BOOKMAN
BYRON J. GROSS
JORDAN B. KEVILLE
FELICIA Y SZE
HOOPER, LUNDY &
BOOKMAN, INC.
1875 Century Park East,
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mofoc.com

MAY 27, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Framework	1
B. Factual Background	4
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	12
I. THESE CASES ARE NOT APPROPRIATE VEHICLES TO ADDRESS PETITIONERS' CLAIMS	15
A. Review Of The First Question Presented Is Unwarranted Because The Court's Resolution Would Not Affect The Authority Of The District Court To Entertain Respondents' Preemption Claim	15
B. Review Of The Second Question Presented Is Unwarranted Because The State Has Stalled The Federal Approval Process	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE FIRST QUESTION FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT THERE IS NO DIVISION IN THE LOWER COURTS AND THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THIS COURT'S SETTLED SUPREMACY CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE	20
III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE SECOND QUESTION FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT THERE IS NO RELEVANT DIVISION IN THE LOWER COURTS AND THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THE MEDICAID ACT	23
A. The Outcome Would Be The Same Under Petitioners' Proposed Interpretation Of The Statute	24
B. The Court Of Appeals Has Provided Clear Notice To Petitioners Of Its Consistent Textually-Rooted Interpretation Of Section 1396a(a)(30)(A) And Petitioners Retain The Option Of Submitting Additional Evidence At The Permanent Injunction Stage	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix A: Letter from U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. to California Dep't of Health Care Servs., dated Dec. 24, 2008.....	1a
Appendix B: Letter from U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. to Hooper, Lundy & Bookman, Inc., dated March 31, 2010 (with attachments).....	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K. W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	28
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	21
<i>Arkansas Med. Soc., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	20, 21
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	4
<i>California Ass'n for Health Servs. at Home v. Department of Health Servs.</i> , 148 Cal.App.4th 696 (2007).....	16
<i>California Ass'n of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Servs.</i> , No. A107551, 2006 WL 3775842 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2006).....	16
<i>California Homeless & Housing Coalition v. Anderson</i> , 31 Cal.App.4th 450 (1995).....	16
<i>Carter v. Gregoire</i> , No. 09-35755, 2010 WL 235264 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2010)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Clark v. Kizer</i> , 758 F. Supp. 572 (E.D. Cal. 1990), aff'd in relevant part, 967 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	21
<i>Daniel B. DeGregorio v. O'Bannon</i> , 500 F. Supp. 541 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	23
<i>Doctor's Med. Lab., Inc. v. Connell</i> , 69 Cal.App.4th 891 (1999).....	16
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	23
<i>Exeter Mem. Hosp. Ass'n v. Belshe</i> , 145 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	21
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	17
<i>GTE North, Inc. v. Strand</i> , 209 F.3d 909 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 957 (2000)	20
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	28
<i>Illinois Ass'n of Mortgage Brokers v. Office of Banks & Real Estate</i> , 308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Illinois Hosp. Ass'n v. Ill. Dep't of Pub. Aid</i> , 576 F. Supp. 360 (N.D.Ill.1983).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Independent Living Center of Southern California v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2828 (2009).....	1
<i>Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644, motion to vacate denied, 590 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-958	8, 9
<i>Methodist Hospitals, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Mission Hosp. Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Shewry</i> , 168 Cal.App.4th 460 (2008), rev. denied (Cal. 2009)	16
<i>National Ass'n of Chain Drug Stores v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 09-57051, 2010 WL 1506928 (9th Cir. Apr. 15, 2010).....	14
<i>Opelika Nursing Home, Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 356 F. Supp. 1338 (M.D. Ala. 1973).....	23
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Kizer</i> , No. 90-4209, 1992 WL 345652 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 1992)	27
<i>Orthopaedic Hospital v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1044 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	21
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	21
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass'n v. Virgin Islands</i> , 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	16
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Global NAPS, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	21
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n of North Shore, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1114 (1997)	22
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	21
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &</i> <i>N.J.</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1006 (1988).....	20
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	22
U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & CODES:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) ...	1, 5, 14
Title XIX of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 1396.....	2
§ 1396a.....	23
§ 1396a(a)	22
§ 1396a(a)(13)(A).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396n(f)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16, 22
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	25
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105- 33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997)	22
42 C.F.R.	
§ 430.20(b)(2).....	2
§ 447.253(i)	2
§ 447.256(a)(2).....	2
75 Fed. Reg. 5,325 (Feb. 2, 2010).....	2
STATE CODES:	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1570.2	5
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14571.2(f)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts & The Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	21
Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....	23
The Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid Payments per Enrollee, FY2006</i>	13, 14
Letter from Timothy Westmoreland, Director, Health Care Finance Administration, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., to State Medicaid Directors (Jan. 2, 2001)	19
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	21
